Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology Co.,Ltd.
Page 1 of 22
ISO 4011 Series
Multirange,High Accuracy Analog Input,
Data Acquisition Modules
Product Overview
ISO40xx series realizes sensor-to-host signal acquisition for testing analog signal or remote
applications. Software-configurable for a wide variety of sensor types, including: analog

          NN   indicates new module hexadecimal adress,value NN range is 00~FF
          TT   hexadecimal indicates type code.Type code indicates input range,input
module type code is in Table 5.
 Table 5 Analog Input Module Type Code
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology Co.,Ltd.
Page 10 of 22
 CC   Baud Rate code (hexadecimal)
  Table 3  Baud rate code
 FF    (8-bit parameter) hexadecimalre presents data formats,checksum.
Table 4  Data format,checksum
       Bit7：Not used(set to 0)
       Bit6：checksum states,if 0：Disabled,if 1: Enabled
       Bit5-bit2：Not used(set to 0)
       Bit1-bit0：Data Format Bit
          00：Engineering Units
          01：% of FSR
          10：Twos complement hexadecimal
          11：ohms
         (cr)   terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Response: !AA(cr)  command is valid
          ?AA(cr) command is invalid or nonlicet operation, or do not set up line before
changing baud rate or checksum
Model No. Type Code (TT) Input Range
00 ±15mV
01 ±50mV
02 ±100mV
03 ±500mV
04 ±1V
05 ±2.5 V
06 ±20mA
0E Type J thermocouple,0℃～760℃
0F Type K thermocouple,0℃～1000℃
10 Type T thermocouple,-100℃～400℃
11 Type E thermocouple,0℃～1000℃
12 Type R thermocouple,500℃～1750℃
13 Type S thermocouple,500℃～1750℃
ISO 4011
14 Type B thermocouple,500℃～1800℃
Baud rate code Baud rate
01 300 baud
02 600 baud
03 1200 baud
04 2400 baud
05 4800 baud
06 9600 baud
07 19200 baud
08 38400 baud
Bit7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology Co.,Ltd.
Page 11 of 22
!     delimiter character which indicates a valid command.
  ?     delimiter character which indicates a invalid command.
          AA   represents input module address
          (cr)   terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
If you configure module for the first time,AA=00、 NN equals to new address.If reconfigure
module changing address,input range,data formats,AA equals to present or new address.If
reconfigure module changing baud rate or checksum state, must install command
string,make them in listening mode,module address is 00H,also AA=00H,NN=present or
new address.
There is no response if the module detects a syntax error or communication error or if the
specified address does not exists.
Example:    command   %0011050600(cr)
            Response    !11(cr)
Description: %    delimiter character
            00indicates analog input module initial address that you want to set is 00H
            11    indicates new module hexadecimal address is 11H
            05    indicates input range:±2.5 V
            06    indicates baud rate:9600 baud
00    indicates data format is Engineering Units，checksum is disabled
5、Read Set State Command
Description: Read set for the specified a analog input module.